differ materially from the preliminary estimates and will include management�s final valuation of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities
assumed. This final valuation will be based on the actual net tangible and intangible assets of APT that exist as of the date of the completion of
the merger. The final valuation may change the allocations of the purchase price, which could affect the fair value assigned to the assets and
liabilities and could result in a change to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements data.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and related notes contained in the annual, quarterly and other reports filed by Microsemi and APT with the SEC. See �WHERE YOU
CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION� beginning on page 85.

24

Edgar Filing: MICROSEMI CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Historical
Microsemi

Historical
APT

Pro Forma
Adjustments  (1)

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 113,049 $ 2,127 $ (21,984)(9) $ 87,266

(5,566)(13)
(360)(12)

Short-term investment in available-for sale securities �  15,150 �  15,150
Accounts receivable, net 55,548 11,403 �  66,951
Inventories, net 57,686 12,893 2,578 (3) 73,157
Deferred income taxes 12,921 �  �  12,921
Other current assets 4,724 1,116 360 (12) 6,200

Total current assets 243,928 42,689 (24,972) 261,645
Property and equipment, net 57,668 10,544 (120)(15) 68,092
Deferred income taxes 8,074 �  (8,074)(7) �
Goodwill 3,258 15,570 42,129 (1) 60,957
Other intangible assets, net 4,263 6,806 35,834 (4) 46,903
Other assets 6,261 58 �  6,319

TOTAL ASSETS $ 323,452 $ 75,667 $ 44,797 $ 443,916

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Notes payable $ 121 $ �  $ �  121
Current maturity of long-term liabilities 526 �  �  526
Accounts payable 16,767 3,745 �  20,512
Accrued liabilities 15,603 2,839 �  18,442
Income taxes payable 4,465 74 �  4,539

Total current liabilities 37,482 6,658 �  44,140

Non-current deferred income taxes �  148 15,317 (5) 5,576
(1,815)(6)
(8,074)(7)

Long-term liabilities 3,551 91 �  3,642

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 12,957 111 (111)(2) 13,913

956 (2)
Capital in excess of par value of common stock 176,909 90,462 (90,462)(2) 295,615

118,706 (2)
Treasury stock �  (1,761) 1,761 (2) �
Deferred compensation �  (26) 26 (2) (2,113)

(2,113)(16)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 92,567 (20,654) 20,654 (2) 83,157

(9,410)(8)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (14) 638 (638)(2) (14)

Edgar Filing: MICROSEMI CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 61

Total stockholders� equity 282,419 68,770 39,369 390,558

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 323,452 $ 75,667 $ 44,797 $ 443,916

25

Edgar Filing: MICROSEMI CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

(1) Under the purchase method of accounting, the total estimated consideration as shown in the table below is allocated to APT�s tangible and
intangible assets and liabilities based on their estimated fair values as of the date of the completion of the merger. The preliminary
estimated consideration is allocated as follows (amounts in 000�s):

Calculation of consideration:
Estimated cash consideration to APT stockholders (9) $ 21,984
Estimated fair value of Microsemi shares issued to APT stockholders (10) 111,364

[…]

(12) Represents a prepayment to Mr. Haugen in exchange for his services subsequent to the effective date of the merger and terminating not
later than six-months after the effective date of the merger.

(13) Represents the estimated payment of direct transaction fees and expenses.

(14) Represents the preliminary estimate of fair value of Microsemi options granted to existing APT employees using the Black-Scholes option
pricing model. The weighted-average assumptions were the same as those for converted APT stock options except that the
weighted-average expected life of these options are 4.0 years. These options vest annually in equal amounts over a three year period and
expire six years after the date of grant.

(15) Represents the estimated adjustment to record property and equipment, net at fair value.

Edgar Filing: MICROSEMI CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 67

(16) Represents the estimated deferred compensation from unvested converted APT stock options and Microsemi stock options granted to
existing APT employees.

28

Edgar Filing: MICROSEMI CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE 12-MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 2, 2005

Historical
Microsemi

Historical
APT

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 297,440 $ 62,174 $ (1,275)(1) $ 358,339
Cost of sales 171,748 42,154 (459)(1) 214,945

(1,076)(2)
2,578(4)

Gross profit 125,692 20,020 (2,318) 143,394

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 59,825 14,945 505(6) 75,275
Research and development 18,937 4,911 �  23,848
Amortization of intangible assets 919 140 7,255(3) 8,174

(140)(2)
Impairment of assets, restructuring and severance charges 3,632 368 �  4,000
Loss on dispositions of assets, net 1,097 �  �  1,097
In-process research development charges �  4,868 �  (10) 4,868

Total operating expenses 84,410 25,232 7,620 117,262

Operating income/(loss) 41,282 (5,212) (9,938) 26,132

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (199) (22) �  (221)
Interest income 1,756 293 (552)(5) 1,497
Other, net 7 (77) �  (70)

Total other income 1,564 194 (552) 1,206

Income/(loss) before income taxes 42,846 (5,018) (10,490) 27,338
Provision for income taxes 13,623 55 (4,196)(7) 9,482

NET INCOME/(LOSS) $ 29,223 $ (5,073) $ (6,294) $ 17,856

Earnings/(loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.47 $ (0.47) $ 0.27

Diluted $ 0.45 $ (0.47) $ 0.27

Common and common equivalent shares outstanding
Basic 61,639 10,723 66,421(8)

Diluted 65,233 10,723 67,237(9)

Edgar Filing: MICROSEMI CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 69

29

Edgar Filing: MICROSEMI CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JANUARY 1, 2006

Historical
Microsemi

Historical
APT

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 82,159 $ 18,825 $ (184)(1) $ 100,800
Cost of sales 42,612 12,495 (66)(1) 54,772

(269)(2)

Gross profit 39,547 6,330 151 46,028

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 14,421 4,026 126(6) 18,573
Research and development 5,077 1,263 �  6,340
Amortization of intangible assets 229 46 1,264(3) 1,493

(46)(2)
Impairment of assets, restructuring and severance charges 641 27 �  668

Total operating expenses 20,368 5,362 1,344 27,074

Operating income 19,179 968 (1,193) 18,954

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (37) (2) �  (39)
Interest income 848 113 (177)(5) 784
Other, net �  8 �  8

Total other income 811 119 (177) 753

Income before income taxes 19,990 1,087 (1,370) 19,707
Provision for income taxes 6,197 �  (548)(7) 5,649

NET INCOME $ 13,793 $ 1,087 $ (822) $ 14,058

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.22 $ 0.10 $ 0.20

Diluted $ 0.20 $ 0.10 $ 0.20

Common and common equivalent shares outstanding
Basic 63,996 10,892 68,778(8)

Diluted 67,547 11,421 69,594(9)

(1) Eliminates sales and cost of sales for product sold by APT to Microsemi.

Edgar Filing: MICROSEMI CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 71

(2) Reflects the elimination of amortization expense that would have been recorded by APT based on historical intangible asset balances.

(3) Reflects amortization of intangibles related to our preliminary estimate of the fair value of intangible assets acquired. This adjustment is